

No. 07-665

IN THE

Morris Tyler Moot Court of Appeals at Yale

Fall 2008 Term

PLEASANT GROVE CITY, et al.,
Petitioners

v.

SUMMUM,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit

Brief for the Petitioners

Joseph P. Minta
Sabria A. McElroy
127 Wall St.
New Haven, CT 06510
(203) 432-4800
Counsel for the Petitioners

Table of Contents

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... ii

PARTIES TO THE BRIEF iii

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

 I. Factual Background..... 2

 II. Procedural Background..... 5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 7

ARGUMENT 10

 I. THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION SHOULD BE VACATED BECAUSE PRIVATE CITIZENS CANNOT FORCE THE GOVERNMENT TO ARTICULATE A PARTICULAR MESSAGE..... 10

 A. Citizens Have No First Amendment Right to Control the Messages Articulated by the Government..... 11

 B. Because the City Rejected the Proposed Monument as Inconsistent with the Park Policy, the Government Speech Analysis Should Focus on the Park Policy, Not the Speech On Any Particular Display. 12

 C. The City’s Park Policy and Displays Constitute Government Speech Under Each of the Commonly Applied Tests..... 14

 1. Because the City owns both the monuments and the park in which they are erected, the City displays constitute government speech..... 17

 2. The structures in Pioneer Park are government speech under the *Wells* factors..... 20

 3. A reasonable observer would attribute the speech inherent in the park’s displays to the government, making it government speech. 24

 II. THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION SHOULD BE VACATED BECAUSE THE TENTH CIRCUIT ERRONEOUSLY CLASSIFIED PIONEER PARK AS A TRADITIONAL PUBLIC FORUM FOR THE ERECTION OF PERMANENT, UNATTENDED DISPLAYS. 26

 A. The Tenth Circuit Erred in Its Forum Analysis by Holding That Public Parks Are Traditional Public Fora for Any and All Uses. 26

 1. The Tenth Circuit departed from this Court’s precedents by failing to examine whether the nature of the access sought by Summum is compatible with the purpose of public parks. 26

 2. The Park’s permanent monuments are not a public forum because the unrestricted erection of permanent, unattended displays by private citizens is incompatible with the traditional uses of the park. 29

 3. The Tenth Circuit’s approach undermines the purpose of the public forum doctrine. 31

 B. Because Pioneer Park Is Not a Public Forum for the Erection of Permanent, Unattended Displays, the City’s Refusal To Display Summum’s Proposed Monument Did Not Violate Summum’s First Amendment Rights. 34

1. Under the public forum analysis, the City’s refusal was constitutional as a reasonable and viewpoint neutral restriction on speech in a nonpublic forum..... 34

2. This City has not transformed Pioneer Park into a designated public forum by allowing some privately donated monuments to be displayed. 36

3. Alternatively, the public forum doctrine is inapplicable and thus the City has broad discretion to select monuments for display in Pioneer Park..... 37

C. The Tenth Circuit’s Holding Will Create Havoc by Requiring That Cities Either Accept All Privately Donated Monuments or Remove All Monuments From Parks..... 38

Conclusion 40

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>ACLU of Tenn. v. Bredesen</i> , 441 F.3d 370 (6th Cir. 2006)	15, 17, 20
<i>Ariz. Life Coal., Inc. v. Stanton</i> , 515 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2008).....	16, 20
<i>Ark. Educ. Television Comm'n v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998)	36, 37
<i>Board of Regents of Univ. of Wis. Sys. v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000)	12
<i>Bryant v. Gates</i> , 532 F.3d 888 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	23
<i>Cafeteria & Rest. Workers v. McElroy</i> , 367 U.S. 886 (1961)	31
<i>Capitol Square Rev. & Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995).....	17, 25, 30
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980).....	39
<i>Choose Life Ill., Inc. v. White</i> , No. 07-1349, 2008 WL 4821759 (7th Cir. Nov. 7, 2008)	16, 24
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	passim
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	18, 30
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006)	18
<i>Greer v. Spock</i> , 424 U.S. 828, 838 (1976).....	32
<i>Hague v. Comm. for Indus. Org.</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939).....	29, 31
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988).....	15
<i>Ill. Cent. R.R. v. Illinois</i> , 146 U.S. 387 (1892).....	31
<i>Int'l Soc'y for Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v. Lee</i> , 505 U.S. 672 (1992)	27
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Mktg. Ass'n</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005)	passim
<i>Kaplan v. Burlington</i> , 891 F.2d 1024 (2d Cir. 1989).....	33
<i>Keller v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990)	19
<i>Knights of the Ku Klux Klan v. Curators of the Univ. of Mo.</i> , 203 F.3d 1085 (8th Cir. 2000)	16, 20
<i>Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Pub. Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988).....	31
<i>Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001).....	19
<i>Lehman v. City of Shaker Heights</i> , 418 U.S. 298 (1974).....	32
<i>Lubavitch Chabad House, Inc. v. Chicago</i> , 917 F.2d 341 (7th Cir. 1990).....	33, 38
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	13
<i>Nat'l Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998)	37
<i>Perry Educ. Ass'n v. Perry Local Educators' Ass'n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	9, 28, 29, 36
<i>PETA v. Gittens</i> , 414 F.3d 23 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	13, 38, 39
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	11, 19, 35
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	11
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000)	14, 15, 19, 21
<i>Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc. v. Comm'r of the Va. Dep't of Motor Vehicles</i> , 288 F.3d 610 (4th Cir. 2002)	16
<i>Summum v. Callaghan</i> , 130 F.3d 906 (10th Cir. 1997)	3
<i>Summum v. City of Ogden</i> , 152 F.Supp.2d 1286 (D.Utah 2001).....	3
<i>Summum v. City of Ogden</i> , 297 F.3d 995 (10th Cir. 2002).....	passim
<i>Summum v. Duchesne City</i> , 340 F.Supp.2d 1223 (D.Utah 2004).....	3
<i>Summum v. Duchesne City</i> , 482 F.3d 1263 (10th Cir. 2007).....	3
<i>Summum v. Pleasant Grove</i> , 483 F.3d 1044 (10th Cir. 2007).....	passim
<i>Summum v. Pleasant Grove</i> , 499 F.3d 1170 (10th Cir. 2007).....	passim

<i>U.S. Postal Serv. v. Council of Greenburgh Civic Ass'ns</i> , 453 U.S. 114 (1981).....	35
<i>United States v. Am. Library Ass'n</i> , 539 U.S. 194 (2003)	37
<i>United States v. Kokinda</i> , 497 U.S. 720 (1990)	31
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005)	13, 18, 24
<i>Wells v. City of Denver</i> , 257 F.3d 1132 (10th Cir. 2001)	20
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981)	36

Statutes and Regulations

Resolution No. 2004-019, A Policy Governing Placement of Plaques, Statues, Displays, Permanent Signs, and Monuments in City Parks and on Public Property (Aug. 3, 2004)	passim
---	--------

Other Authorities

New York City Dep't of Parks & Recreation, Guidelines for Donating Works of Art to Parks (Sept. 1999).....	39
Richard B. Saphire, <i>Reconsidering the Public Forum Doctrine</i> , 59 U. Cin. L. Rev. 739 (1991).....	30
Robert Post, <i>Between Governance and Management: The History and Theory of the Public Forum</i> , 34 UCLA L. Rev. 1713 (1987)	29

No. 07-665
